THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

'RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 332
Approved May 22, 1964

RESOLVED,

That the following taxpayers be refunded the amount
specified because of overpayment of the 1958 tax to the City Collector.

Code #22-086-410
Joseph P, Viveliros and wf Maria &,
18 Bast Transit St.

Providence, R, I,
]

Amt, of original 1958 tax $82.72
Amt, abated, Cert, L0x-l approved l/2/6l 25,56
lAmt. paid 10/16/58 J Teller 20,68
Amt, paid 1/21/59 A Teller 20,68
- Amt, peid li/8/59 A Teller 20.68
— Amt, paid 7/3/59 A Teller 20.68
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7280 25.56

Refund $25.56 to Joseph P, Viveiros and wf Maria E,
18 East Transit St., City

IN CITY COUNCIL APPROVFT
MAY2 11964

..........

1
e ———y



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

.» . .
L3 p* !

-y

Hov 15 4 14 PH gy

DEP;. I
mxof@mznm. m'mw“.mx



A

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND FROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

'RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

! i No. 333
Approved May 22, 1964

RESOLVED,

That the following taxpayer be refunded the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1960 tax to the
City Collector,

Code #15-059-602

Joseph 0lin d/b/a B & 0 Chain Co,
1L} Pine Street

Providence, R, I,

Amt, of originel 1960 tax $487.50
, Amt, abated, Cert, 2x-6 approved l/2/6l - 195.00
| Amt. pald 3/20/6l W Teller by Atty., Francis B. Brown 487.50
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7279 195,00

Refund $195.00 to Francis B, Brown 902 Industrial Bank Bldg., City

IN CITY COUNCIL APPROVED

MAY2 11964 rr{




TR T
©a e _
T
TR Y T -

RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

PN

e 18 4w pm s
DEi o by

PROVIDENCE, 5 511K



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDEMNCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 334
Approved May 22, 1964

- RESOLVED,
b= That the followlng taxpayers be refunded the amounts
| specified because of overpayment of the 1961 taxes to the City
Collector,
Code #22-086-410
Joseph P, Viveiros and wf Maria E,.

18 East Transit St.
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1961 tax $150.93
Amt. abated, cert. Ljox-li approved L/2/6l 7.02
Amt, paid 10/10/61 P Teller 37.73
| Amt, paid 1/4/62 A Teller 37.73
Amt, paid L/6/62 P Teller 37.73
Amt, paid 7/6/62 P Teller 37.7h4
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7277 7.02

Refund $7.02 to Joseph P, Viveiros and wf Maris E.
18 East Transit St., City

N Code #19-156-800

. Vincenzo Scola and wf Elisa
12}y Edgewood Blvd,
Providemce, R, I.

Amt, of original 1961 tax ' $1531.92
Amt, abated, Cert L7x-1 approved L/2/6l : 216,84
Amt, paid 10/26/61 T Teller 382,98
Amt. paid 1/17/62 D Teller . 382.90
Amt, paid 4/17/62 D Teller 383,02
Amt, paid 7/19/62 D Teller 383,02
Amt,. overpaid, Cert, 0-7278 . 216.84
Refund $216.8l to Vincenzo Scola and wf Elisa
12l; Edgewocd Blvd., City
[N CITY COUNCIL
APPROVED

MAY2 1 1964

Al il ey Y TS

- N
! (83
. B R - ppenes




w " 3
Ty

RESOLUTION , ,

CITY COUNCIL Mo 15 4 14 P S
DEPI. .F viv1 ..cRK

PROVIDENCE, R. 1.

-------



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHOIjE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 335
Approved  May 22, 1964

RESOLVED,

That the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1962 taxes to the
City Collector,

Code #22-086-l110

Joseph P, Viveiros and wf Maria E,
18 East Transit 5t.

Providence, R. I.

Amt, of original 1962 tax $150.93
Amt, abated, Cert LOx-li approved L/2/6l 14.82
Amt, paid 19(;/62 P Teller 37.73
Amt, paid 1/8/63 P Teller 37.73
Amt, paid li/1/63 P Teller 37.73
Amt. peid 7/8/63 P Teller 37.74
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-7273 14.82

Refund $14.82 to Joseph P, Viveiros and wf Maria E,

18 Bast Transit 5t., City

Code #16-217-071

Albert J. Petrarca and Alice F., Petrarca
112 Briggs St.

Providence, R, I.

Amt of originel 1962 tax $123.24
Amt, abated, Cert L5x-2 apprpved lj/2/6l 39.00
Amt, paid 10/26/62 F Teller 123.24
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-727L 39,00

Refund $39.00 to Albert J. Petrarca and Alice F. Petrarca 112 Briggs St.
City

Code #19-156-800

Vincenzo Scola and wf Elisa
12l; Edgewood Blvd.
Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 196} tex $1531,92
Amt, ebated, Cert L7x-1 approved l/2/6l 216.8L
Amt, paid 10/11/62 R Teller 382.98
Ant paid 1/10/63 F Teller 382.98
Amt, paid 4/11/63 R Teller 382,98
Amt. paid 7/24/63 F Teller . 382,98
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-7275 2i6,8l
Refund $216.8 to Vincenzo Scola and wf Elisa 12l Edgewood Blvd,
City

Code #0L-034~400
Vincent D'Ambra
92 Wesleyan Ave,
Providence, R. I,

' Amt of original 1962 tax $25.74
Amt, abated, Cert L9x-3 approved l/2/6l 25.7h
Amt, paid 10731/ 62 P Teller ' 25.74h
Amt. overpaid, Cert, 0-7276 25.74

‘Refund $25,74 to Vincent D¥Ambra 92 Wesleyan Ave., City



#

t

RESOLUTION e

OF THE e (5 4 14 PY "By

CITY COUNCIL. | = T e

PROVIDENGE, R T

IN CITY COUNCIL
‘MAY2 11964 .

S

APPROVED




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 338
Approved May 22, 1964

. RESOLVED,

| That the following taxpayers be refunded the amounts
spécified because of overpayment of their 1963 taxes to the City
Collector,

Code #19«499-230
Eva B, Stanley

16l Pavilion Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of 1963 tax $31.20

Amt, paid 19/31 63 W Teller 7.80
Amt, paid 3/31/6L P Teller 31,20
Amt., overpaid, Cert. 0-7242 7.80

Refund $7.80 to Eva B. Stanley 16l Pavilion Ave., City

Code #07-259-300
Howard Goldsmith
92 Carrington Ave,
Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax $10.92
Amt, abated, Cert 38x-15 approved L/2/6l 46
Amt. paid 1y3o 63 W Teller 5.45
Amt, paid L/3/6li W Teller 2.73
Amt, overpald, Cert, 0-7243 2,72

Refund $2.72 to Howard Goldsmith 92 Carrington Ave., City

Code #08-097-432
Franklin J. Harris Jr,.
220 High S8¢t,

Taunton, Mass,

Amt. of original 1963 tax $62.40
Amt. abated, Cert 38x-17 approved L/2/6l L6.80
Amt, paid 10/10/63 A Teller 15.60
Amt, paid 1/6/6l W Teller 15,60
Amt. paid L4/3/6l F Teller 15,60
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-724l 31.20

Refund $31.20 to Franklin J, Harris Jr., 220 High St., Taunton, Mass.

Code #08-335-300
Thomas Hudson

255 Academy Ave,
Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax $ub L6
Amt. sbated, Cert 38x-18 approved L/2/6l .
Amt, paid 10/9/63 P Teller by Thos. Hodson

100 Broad St, Apt 517 Ll 6
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7245 : L 46

Refund $li)j.4l6 to Thomas Hodson 100 Broad St,, Apt 517, City



@he @ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

2
PaGe

Code #12-216-119
Joseph Lisi
27 Prudence Ave,
Providence, R. I,
Amt, of original 1963 tax $23.40
Amt, abated, Cert 38x-22 approved l/2/6l 5.46
Amt, paid 10/23/63 R Teller 23.140
Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-72L6 S.L46
Refund $5.46 to Joseph Lisi 27 Prudence Ave., City
Code #16-150-100
Stanley Pelrce
117 Sumter St.
Providence, R. I,
Amt, of original 1963 tax $35.88
Amt, abated, Cert, 38x-32 approved L/2/6l 16,38
Amt, peid 10/1L/63 P Teller 8.98
Amt, peid 1/1L /64 F Teller 8.96
Ant, paid L4/9/6L4 F Teller 8.97
Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-7247 7.41
Refund $7.41 to Stanley Peirce 117 Sumter St., City
Code #12-285-301
Peter Lombardi Jr,
528 Plainfield St.
Providence, R. I, il
Amt, of original 1963 tax $6.2
Amt, abated, Cert L0x-1 approved L/2/6lL 6.2
Amt. pald 19/9/63 ATeller 1.5
Amt, paid 1/20/6L A Teller 1.56
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7248 3.12
Refund $3.12 to Peter Lombardi Jr., 528 Plainfield St,, City
Code #02-386-155
Nora Boucilas —
18 Spicer St.
Providence, R, I,
Amt, of original 1963 tax $9.36
Amt, abated, Cert L1x-l approved L/2/6L 9.36
Amt, paid 10/16/63 W Teller 2.34
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7249 2.3
Refund $2.3l; to Nora Boucias 18 Spicer St., City
Code #0L=156-T720
Helen P Degoey Exrx u/w Nellie F, Pond
6Ly Mt, Hope Ave,
Providence, R. I.
Amt. of original 1963 tex $51.00
Amt, abated, Cert lj1x-9 approved l/2/6l 5L.00
Amt, peid 10/8/63 W Teller 13.50
Amt, paid 1/21/6l D Teller 13.50
Amt, opaid L/7/6l A Teller 13,50
Amt ., overpaid, Cert 0-7250 40.50

Refund $40.50 to Helen P. Degoey Exrx u/w Nellie F, Pond
6l Mt, Hope Ave., City



The @ity of Hrovidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

-1

Code #08-151-105
Elwin H, Headley
4O Gilmore St.

Providence, R. I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 41x-20 approved L/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/3/63 P Teller

Amt. overpaid, Cert, 0-7251

Refund $15.50 to Elwin H. Headley LO Gilmore St., City

Code #13-086-143
Martha M, Malesky
159 Fourth St.
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1963 tax

Amt. abated, Cert L1x-25 approved L/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/L/63 A Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7252

Refund $5.46 to Martha M, Malesky 159 Fourth St., City

Code #07=-276-970
Charles W, Gontarek
76 Durham St,
Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 42x-1 approved l/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/2l/63 A Teller

Amt. paid 1/28/6l P Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7253

Refund $19.50 to Charles W, Gonatrek 76 Durham 5t., City

Code #03=530-100
Mary T, Conley
15 Moore St,.
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1963 tax

Amt. abated, Cert L3x-l approved L/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/11/63 W Teller

Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-725L

Refund $1.71 to Mary T, Conley 15 Moore St., City

Code #08-2L3-600
Jos, Hochmen
998 Hope St.
Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax

imt, abated, Cert l3x-l approved L/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/4/63 D Teller

Amt, peid 12/31/63 R Teller

Amt, overpsid, Cert. 0-7255

Refund $3.60 to Jos. Hochman 998 Hope St., City

PAGE

$15.60

15.60
15,60
15.60

o oo

$99.84
42

19.50

* o

o0
L ]
~N~J @
IR o

£5
W Www
L N 4

L J
[oaXeplN oo Yo
COVUHQOQO

* o



Ghe @ity of Prouideure
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

‘

1

N
f
v
1

o

Code #12-316-500
George W, Loud
20 Payton St,
Providence, R. I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax

Amt, abated, Cert l3x-lL approved lL/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/4/63 D Teller

Amt., overpaid, Cert. 0-7256

Refund $1.37 to George W. Loud 20 Payton St,, City

Code. #13-236-198
Domenico Martone
255 Admirel St,.

Providence, R. I.

Amt, of originsal 1963 tax

Amt, abated, Cert L3x-l approved L/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/23/63 D Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-7257

Refund $8.77 to Domenico Martone 255 Admiral St., City

Code #13-678-66l
Joseph Mollicone
9 Hollywood Rd.

Providence, R, I,

Amt., of original 1963 tax

Amt, abated, Cert L3x-l approved l/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/9/63 W Teller

Amt, paild 1/22/6l W Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7258

Refund $19.11 to Joseph Mollicone 9 Hollywood Rd. City

Code #13-360-970
Wade W. McCoy

28 Wyndham Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1963 tax

Amt, sbated, Cert, L3x-5 approved L/2/6l
Amt, paid 10/7/63 P Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7259

Refund $9.36 to Wadé W, McCoy B Wyndhem Ave., City

Code #14-111-413

Northeast Poster Serv. Inc,
220 India 8%,

Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax

Amt, abated, Cert L3x-5 approved l/2/6l
Amt,. paid 10/17/63 W Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7260

PacE

$35.10
35.10
8.77
8477

$38,22
38,22
9.56
9.55
19,11

Refund $13.65 to Northeast Foster Serv. Inc. 220 India St., City



Che (ﬂitg of Providenre

| STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code #1}4.- 112-0585
Daniel B. Norton
26 Tecumseh St,

Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1963 tex

Amt. abated, Cert L 3x-5 approved L/2/6L
Lmt, paid 10/24/63 F Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-7261

Refund $11,21 to Daniel B, Norton 26 Tecumseh St., City

Code #23-203-985
Williem F, Williams 3rd
23l Bowen St.
Providence, R. I,

Amt, of original 1963 tax

Amt., abated, Cert l3x-5 approved L/2/6l
Mut, paid 19/17/63 F Teller

Amt, paid 1/9/6L F Teller

Awmt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7262

Refund $35.10 to Williem F. Williams 3rd

Code #15-060-160
Relph Oliva

35 Bridgham St.
Prov., R. I,

Amt. of original 1963 tax

Amt. sbated, Cert Llx-l approved L/2/6l
Amt, peid 3/6/6l W Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-7263

23l Bowen St., City

Refund $5.16 to Ralph Oliva 35 Bridgham St., City

Code #20~213-150
Thomas V, Tully
161 Ocean St,
Providence, R, I.

Amt, of originsl 1963 tax

Amt, abated Cert llhix-1ll; approved l/2/6L
4mt. paid 3/20/6l W Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-726l4

Refund $62.,40 to Thomas V. Tully 161 Ocean St., City

Code #22-03U4~99L
Anthony P, Vellucci
¢c/o Thomas Vellucel
162 Peace St.
Providence, R, 1.

Anmt. of original 1963 tax

Amt, abated, Cert lljx-15 approved li/2/6l
Amt. paid 10/3/63 F Teller

Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7265

Refund $6.2l; to Anthony P Vellucci c¢/o Thomas Vellucel

162 Peace St., City

PaGE

#s.2L
us.24
11.31
11.31

$70.20
70.20
17.55
17.55
35.10

62.40
62,40
62.40

oo~ O
PO MPON
PRRER

.



: The @ity of Providenrce

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

‘ Pace_©
Code #01-097-430
James C, Allison Jr, and wf Jo Ann
220 Howell St,
Providence, R. I,
Amt, of original 1963 tax . $313.95
Amt, abated, Cert [j5x-1 approved L/2/6l : 39.00
Amt, paid 10/29/63 W Teller 313.95
Amt, overpaid, Cert 0-T7266 39.00
Refund $39.,00 to James C, Allison Jr, and wf Jo Ann

220 Howell St., City

Code #12-068-385
Mearion Lepatli and Americo Lapati
R. F, D, 3 Box L9
Smithfield, R. I.
Amt, of original 1963 tax $179.01
Amt, abated, Cert L5x-2 approved l/2/6l 39,00
Amt,. paid 10/29/63 W Teller 179.01
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 07267 39,00

Refund $39.00 to Marion Lapsti and Americo Lapati R. F. D, 3 Box L49
Smithfield, R. I.

Code #16-217-071

Albert J, Petrarca and Alice ¥, Petrarca
112 Briggs St,.

Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax $123.24
Amt, abated, Cert 5x-3 approved L/2/6l 39.00
Amt, paid 10/28/63 F Teller 123.24
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7268 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Albert J. Petrarca and Alice F. Patrarca
112 Briggs St., City

Code #01-276-096

Earl E, Ayers and wf Gemma
547 Mt. Pleasant Ave,
Providence, R, 1.

Amt. of originasl 1963 tex $322.53
Amt, abated, Cert L9x-1 approved l/2/6l 2,18
Amt, paid 2/17/6lf P Teller by Plantstions Bank of R, I. 322,53
Ant, overpaid, Cert, 0-7269 24,18

Refund $24,.18 to Plantations Bank of R. I, Agent for Earl E, Ayers
& wf Gemma, 950 Broad St., Prov., R, I.

Code #02-089-415
Miller C, Barney
181 williams St,
Providence, R. I,

Amt. of original 1963 teax $226.20
Amt, abated, Cert [j9x-2 approved L/2/6l 39.00
Amt, paid 10/29/63 A Teller 226.20
Amt. overpaid, Cert, 0-7270 39.00

Refund $39,00 to Miller C, Barney 181 Williams St., City



Ll

The Qlitg of Prouideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code #03-248-275
Samel W, Catoe
102 Federal St,
Providence, R, I,

Amt,
Amt o
Amt,
Amt,

Refund $5.1.6 to Samuel W. Catoe

of original 1963 tax

abated, Cert j9x-2 approved L/2/6l
paid 3/9/6l R Teller

overpaid, Cert, 0-7271

Code #19-5344-115
Lloyd C, Stevens
5 Dralke Rdc
Warwick, R. I,

Amt,
Amt,
Amt,
Amt,

Refund $39.00 to Lloyd C. Stevens

of original 1963 tax

abated, Cert }j9x-6 approved li/2/6l
pald 12/6/63 P Teller

overpaid, Cert, 0-7272

Code #12=272.725
Harold S, Logan
18 Elton Rd,
Barrington, R. I,

102 Federal St., City

S Drake Rd, Warwick, R, I.

PAGE

\n\n\nﬁq
.

[ugl gl Sl g

cooo

$58.50
39,00
58.50
39,00

Amt. of orignal 1963 tax $135,.72
Amt. abated, Cert L2x-10 approved li/2/6) 39,00
Amt, vaid 10/23/63 W Teller 33.93
Amt, paid 1/27/6L4 P Teller 33.93
Amt, paid l/})7/6L W Teller 33.93
Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-728l 5.07
Refund $5.07 to Harocld S. Logen 18 Elton R4, Barrington, R. I,

Code #04=208-005

Joseph Di Clemente

58 Hendrick St,

Providence, R. I,

Amt. of originel 1963 tax ‘ $390,39
Amt. pald 1/23/6lL F Teller 195,20
Amt, paid l/21/6lL R Teller 199.05
Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-7285 3.86
Refund $3.86 to Joseph Di Clemente 58 Hendrick St., City

Code #03=690-190

Peter A, Croke

2l Arch St,

Providence, R. I.

Amt, of 1963 tax $21
tmt, paild 10/22/63 R Teller 'sfﬁ%
Amt, paid 1/21/6l W Teller 546
Amt, paid l}/26/6L P Teller 10.92
Amt, paid Lj/28/6lL P Teller 5.6
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7287 5.6

Refund $5.46 to Peter A, Croke 2l Arch St., City

i A A~ gt vt

APPROVED

IN CITY COUNCIL
MAY2 1 1964

READ and PASS:
e 7l f~*~7§2

1 1100 Wil isem - AoINa




No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

-

.




. ' THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OFf RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

. RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 337
Approved May 22, 1964

Resolved,
That the CLity Treasurer may give notification
in writing addressed to the owner of Lot No. 160 on Plat
No. 10(located on Pratt Street) made for the use of the
Board of Assessors as said plat appeared in the offlce of
the said Board on June 15, 1933, said lot having been sold
to the City of Providence at tax sale held September 26,1935,
lsaid notice in writing addressed to the owner of record at the
time of the sale, his heirs, assigns or devisees, at his last
usual place of abode, and notifying them that said real estate
will be offered for sale at private sale unless redeemed within
b. thirty days of said notification.
The City Treasurer has recelved an offer made by
Jacques V. Hopkins, Atty, for Giunio Rainone of $813.90 for
Lot No., 160 on Plat No. 10 and as the period for the redemption
of this property has expired, this offer is hereby approved in
accordance to the law thereto gppertaining.
If said real estate will not be redeemed within
thirty days, the City Treasurer is hereby authorized to sell
and convey to the said Giunio Rainone for the price herein

approved.

IN CTY COUNCIL
MAY211984 -

APPROVED




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

to arrange for the redemption
or sale of Lot No. 160 on Plat
No. 10 in accordance to the 1la
thereto appertaining,

Authorizing the City Treasurer

W

v

B d9 | oy PH "by
DEFI. 17 g
T?.:_.w,?.nm;.%,

F—,



City Plan Commission

(¥}

EpwaAsp Winsor, Chairman Wavrter H. ReynoLps, Mayor James B. Leaci, Vice Chairman
ALsERT BusH-BrowN Jeamy Lonrenzo Hanrny PINKERSON, Secretary RALPH MATERA RAYHOND ], NotTAGE
Franx H. MavrLey, Director Suite I03, Ctty Hau,

Dieter HAMMERsCULAG, Deputy Director

Providence, Rhode Island 02903
May 16, 196l

Mr. Howard E. Pratt
Deputy City Treasurer
City Hall

Providence, R. 1.

SUBJECT: Referral No. 1380 - REDEMPTION OF LOTS 160 AND 628 ON AS-
SESSOR'S PLAT 10 LOCATED ON PRATT
STREET

Dear Mr. Pratt:

In reference to your letter of May 11, 196l relative to
the redemption of the above lots and our letters of February 18,
196l and April 20, 196l in which we recommended retention of these
properties, I have discussed this matter with the Redevelopment
Agency and wish to change our recommendation. I am informed by
Mr. Bernstein of the Redevelopment Agency staff that no action on
these properties is contemplated in connection with the East Side
Renewal Project. There is at least one potential purchaser for
these lots, who in Mr. Bernstein's opinion, will develop them in
accordance with the general objectives of the East Side Renewal
Project and which would allow the properties to get back on the
tax roles.

With the above in view, no objection is offered to the
redemption of these lots.

CITY PLAN COMMI SSION

FHM : MMH

c.C.€ity Assessor!s Office
City Clerkt!s Office
City Collectort!s Office
Mr. James F. Reynolds
Mr. Charles R. Wood



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 338
Approved May 22, 1964

Resolved,
That the City Treasurer may give notification
in writing addressed to the owner of Lot No. 628 onPlat
No. 10 (located on Pratt Street) made for the use of the
.Board of Assessors as sald plat appeared in the office of
| the said Board on May 14, 1931, said lot having been sold
ito the Clty of Providence at tax sale held May 17, 1956,
‘ said notice in writing addressed to the owner of record at
the time of the sale, his heirs, assigns or devisees, at his
last usual place of abode, and notifying them that said real
estate will be offered for sale at private sale unless redeemed
within thirty days of said notiflcation.
The City Treasurer has received an offer made by
Jacques‘V. Hopkins, Atty, for Giunio Rainone of 875,65 for
Lot No. 628 on Plat No, 10 and as the period for the redemption
of this property has expired, this offer is hereby approved in
accordance to the law thereto appertaining.
If said real estate will not be redeemed wi thin
thirty days, the City Treasurer is hereby authorized to sell
and convey to the said Giunio HRainone for the price herein

approved,

IN CITY COUNCIL APPROVED
MAY 2 11964




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

Authorizing the City Treasurern
to arrange for the redemption
or sale of Lot No. 628 on Plat
No.10 in accordance to the law
thereto appertaining.

Her 191 ou PH 2y

Div.. . 0 uiepk
mmc«.En:mm.m.H.





